

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CONSOLIDATION COAL COMPANY,**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**TERRY L. SHIPLEY,**

**and**

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

**Respondents**

---

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,  
United States Department of Labor**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

**KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN**  
Solicitor of Labor  
**BARRY H. JOYNER**  
Associate Solicitor  
**KEVIN LYSKOWSKI**  
Deputy Associate Solicitor  
**SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI**  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation  
**SARAH M. HURLEY**  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
Suite N-2119  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of  
Workers' Compensation Programs

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

A. Statutory and Legal Background .....4

B. Relevant Facts .....6

    1. General facts .....6

    2. Shipley’s medical opinions.....7

    3. Consolidation Coal Company’s medical opinions .....9

C. Decisions Below.....11

    1. The ALJ’s first decision - January 3, 2014 denial of benefits.....11

    2. The Board’s first decision - August 13, 2014 remand.....12

    3. The ALJ’s second decision - May 28, 2015 denial .....13

    4. The Board’s second decision - June 30, 2016 remand .....14

    5. The ALJ’s third decision - September 15, 2017 award .....15

    6. The Board’s third decision - May 14, 2019 affirmance.....17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....18

ARGUMENT .....20

A. Standard of Review .....20

B. The Board’s second (2016) decision remanding the case for further consideration by the ALJ should be affirmed.....21

C. The award of benefits to Shipley should be affirmed .....26

    1. The ALJ permissibly discredited the opinions of Drs. Bellotte and Basheda, who testified that Shipley’s COPD was caused solely by smoking.....26

    2. Consolidation’s remaining arguments are not properly presented in this appeal .....33

CONCLUSION .....34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>BNP Paribas Energy Trading GP v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 743 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Central Ohio Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 762 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	22,24
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Galusky</i> , 648 F. App'x. 316 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	31
<i>Doolin Security Savings Bank, F.S.B. v. FDIC</i> , 53 F.3d 1395 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>Dotson v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 1134 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>Eastern Assoc. Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 578 F. App'x 165 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>Energy West Mining Co. v. Estate of Blackburn</i> , 857 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	31
<i>Harman Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	22,23
<i>Henline</i> – see <i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Henline</i>	
<i>Hobet Mining, LLC. v. Epling</i> , 783 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	6,32
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Compton</i> , 211 F.3d. 203 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	5,29,31
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Henline</i> , 456 F.3d 421(4th Cir. 2006) .....	4,21,33

<i>Lewis Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 373 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 358 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Owens</i> , 724 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 746 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Piney Mountain Coal Co. v. Mays</i> , 176 F.3d 753 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Stallard</i> – see <i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Stallard</i>	
<i>Toler v. Eastern Assoc. Coal Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 109 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	32
<i>Trump v. Eastern Assoc. Coal Corp.</i> , 737 F. App’x 156 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	28
<i>West Virginia Coal Workers’ Pneumoconiosis Fund v. Bell</i> , 781 F. App’x 214 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Bender</i> , 782 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	6,21
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cox</i> , 602 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Stallard</i> , 876 F.3d 663 (4th Cir.), <i>as amended</i> (Dec. 21, 2017) .....	22,24,25,31
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Stidham</i> , 561 F. App’x 280 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	31

**Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act,  
5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.*

5 U.S.C. § 557(c)(3)(A) .....24

Black Lung Benefits Act,  
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

30 U.S.C. § 901(a) .....4  
30 U.S.C. § 902(b) .....4  
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4).....5,26  
30 U.S.C. § 932(a) .....2,24

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act,  
33 U.S.C. § 901 *et seq.*

33 U.S.C. § 919(d) .....24  
33 U.S.C. § 921(a) .....2  
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3) .....2  
33 U.S.C. § 921(c) .....2

**Regulations**

20 C.F.R. § 718.1 .....4  
20 C.F.R. § 718.103(a).....8

20 C.F.R. § 718.201 .....4  
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....4  
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....5  
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b) .....5,27,30  
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c)..... 14  
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(d) .....5  
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(i)(C).....8,25  
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(1)..... 12

20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d) .....6,27,31,32  
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(i).....6  
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(ii).....6,13

Regulations Implementing the Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969,  
Final Rule  
65 Fed. Reg. 79919, 79939, 79940, 79943 (Dec. 20, 2000).....7,16,29

**Other Sources**

*Dorland's Illustrated Medical Dictionary* (32nd ed. 2012) .....11  
*The Merck Manual* (19th ed. 2011) .....7,11
